contract profitability for the quarterly period ended March 31, 2014, of which $17.9 million was previously
recognized during the quarterly period ended June 30, 2014. To correct these errors and to address matters related to
the foregoing with respect to its disclosure controls and procedures, the Company determined that it must file this
Form 10-Q/A to restate its previously issued Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the quarterly period
ended March 31, 2014.

8

Edgar Filing: Willbros Group, Inc.\NEW\ - Form 10-Q/A

13

Table of Contents
WILLBROS GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

2. Restatement of Previously Reported Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

These errors, in addition to the correction of certain other immaterial errors, and the reversal of previously accrued
bonuses, resulted in additional pre-tax charges of $18.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014.
The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2014 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

As Reported Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Contract revenue $517,745 $(16,846 ) $500,899
Operating expenses: —
Contract 463,662 2,462 466,124
Amortization of intangibles 3,771 — 3,771
General and administrative 39,288 (1,259 ) 38,029

506,721 1,203 507,924
Operating income (loss) 11,024 (18,049 ) (7,025 )
Other expense:
Interest expense, net (7,718 ) — (7,718 )
Other, net 39 — 39

(7,679 ) — (7,679 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 3,345 (18,049 ) (14,704 )
Provision for income taxes 3,335 334 3,669
Income (loss) from continuing operations 10 (18,383 ) (18,373 )
Loss from discontinued operations net of provision for income taxes (6,617 ) — (6,617 )
Net loss $(6,607 ) $(18,383 ) $(24,990 )
Basic income (loss) per share attributable to Company shareholders:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $— $(0.38 ) $(0.38 )
Loss from discontinued operations (0.14 ) — (0.14 )
Net loss $(0.14 ) $(0.38 ) $(0.52 )
Diluted income (loss) per share attributable to Company shareholders:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $— $(0.38 ) $(0.38 )
Loss from discontinued operations (0.13 ) (0.01 ) (0.14 )
Net loss $(0.13 ) $(0.39 ) $(0.52 )
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic 48,847,349 48,847,349 48,847,349
Diluted 49,744,068 48,847,349 48,847,349
The additional pre-tax charges of $18.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2014 includes the following:

[…]

•A $1.2 million increase in operating expenses primarily due to the recognition of $2.6 million in reserve for losses on
a significant pipeline construction project and $0.3 million in rent expense, partially offset by the reversal of $1.7
million in previously accrued bonuses, which will no longer be paid in accordance with the Company's bonus plans,

Edgar Filing: Willbros Group, Inc.\NEW\ - Form 10-Q/A

14

due to the additional losses incurred.

9

Edgar Filing: Willbros Group, Inc.\NEW\ - Form 10-Q/A

15

Table of Contents
WILLBROS GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

2. Restatement of Previously Reported Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

In addition to the pre-tax adjustments discussed above, the adjustment to income (loss) from continuing operations for
the three months ended March 31, 2014 includes a $0.3 million adjustment related to an additional tax provision
recorded as a result of the decrease in bonus expense discussed above.

The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Comprehensive Loss for the three months ended March 31, 2014 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

As Reported Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Net loss $ (6,607 ) $ (18,383 ) $ (24,990 )
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax
Foreign currency translation adjustments (2,063 ) — (2,063 )
Changes in derivative financial instruments (785 ) — (785 )
Total other comprehensive loss, net of tax (2,848 ) — (2,848 )
Total comprehensive loss $ (9,455 ) $ (18,383 ) $ (27,838 )

10

Edgar Filing: Willbros Group, Inc.\NEW\ - Form 10-Q/A

16

Table of Contents
WILLBROS GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

2. Restatement of Previously Reported Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet at March 31, 2014 (in thousands):

As of March 31, 2014

As Reported Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $53,877 $— $53,877
Accounts receivable, net 364,513 — 364,513
Contract cost and recognized income not yet billed 98,588 (663 ) 97,925
Prepaid expenses and other assets 29,091 — 29,091
Parts and supplies inventories 5,227 — 5,227
Deferred income taxes 19,024 (8,746 ) 10,278
Assets associated with discontinued operations 15,999 — 15,999
Total current assets 586,319 (9,409 ) 576,910
Property, plant and equipment, net 108,675 — 108,675
Intangible assets, net 139,410 — 139,410
Other assets 31,184 — 31,184
Total assets $865,588 $(9,409 ) $856,179
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $271,171 $868 $272,039
Contract billings in excess of cost and recognized income 33,019 16,183 49,202
Current portion of capital lease obligations 845 — 845
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt 6,335 — 6,335
Current portion of settlement obligation of discontinued operations 36,500 — 36,500
Accrued income taxes 6,364 334 6,698
Liabilities associated with discontinued operations 13,411 — 13,411
Other current liabilities 5,483 — 5,483
Total current liabilities 373,128 17,385 390,513
Long-term debt 245,749 — 245,749
Capital lease obligations 1,165 — 1,165
Long-term liabilities for unrecognized tax benefits 1,442 — 1,442
Deferred income taxes 20,958 (8,746 ) 12,212
Other long-term liabilities 42,818 335 43,153
Total liabilities 685,260 8,974 694,234
Total stockholders' equity 180,328 (18,383 ) 161,945
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $865,588 $(9,409 ) $856,179
The net $16.8 million decrease in contracts in progress consists of a $16.2 million reduction in previously recognized
contract revenue for a significant pipeline construction project, a $0.3 million reduction in previously recognized
contract revenue for another significant pipeline construction project and a $0.3 million reduction related to the
erroneous recognition of an unapproved change order.

Edgar Filing: Willbros Group, Inc.\NEW\ - Form 10-Q/A

17

The $0.9 million increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities primarily relates to a reserve for estimated losses
on a significant pipeline construction project of $2.6 million, partially offset by a $1.7 million reduction related to the
reversal of previously accrued bonuses.
The change in the Company's deferred tax accounts relates to the correction of its previously overstated valuation
allowance.

11

Edgar Filing: Willbros Group, Inc.\NEW\ - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents
WILLBROS GROUP, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

2. Restatement of Previously Reported Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The increase in the other balance sheet accounts relates to a $0.3 million increase in other long-term liabilities
attributed to additional rent expense and a $0.3 million increase in accrued income taxes attributed to an additional tax
provision recorded as a result of the decrease in bonus expense discussed above.
The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement
of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2014 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

As Reported Restatement
Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (6,607 ) $ (18,383 ) $ (24,990 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided
by (used in) operating activities:
Loss from discontinued operations 6,617 — 6,617
Depreciation and amortization 9,941 — 9,941
Stock-based compensation 2,494 — 2,494
Amortization of debt issuance costs 156 — 156
Non-cash interest expense 302 — 302
Deferred income tax provision 3,177 — 3,177
Gain on disposal of property and equipment (1,242 ) — (1,242 )
Provision for bad debts 68 — 68
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable, net 15,649 — 15,649
Contract cost and recognized income not yet billed (41,462 ) 663 (40,799 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (4,135 ) — (4,135 )
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 13,100 868 13,968
Accrued income taxes (3,407 ) 334 (3,073 )
Contract billings in excess of cost and recognized
income 7,201 16,183 23,384

Other assets and liabilities, net (4,056 ) 335 (3,721 )
Cash used in operating activities of continuing
operations (2,204 ) — (2,204 )

Cash provided by operating activities of discontinued
operations 17,266 — 17,266

Cash provided by operating activities 15,062 — 15,062
Cash provided by investing activities 19,259 — 19,259
Cash used in financing activities (23,231 ) — (23,231 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents (823 ) — (823 )

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 10,267 — 10,267
Cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations at
beginning of period 42,569 — 42,569

Cash and cash equivalents of discontinued operations at
beginning of period 1,041 — 1,041

Edgar Filing: Willbros Group, Inc.\NEW\ - Form 10-Q/A

19

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 43,610 — 43,610
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 53,877 — 53,877
Less: cash and cash equivalents of discontinued
operations at end of period — — —

Cash and cash equivalents of continuing operations at
end of period $53,877 $— $53,877

Edgar Filing: Willbros Group, Inc.\NEW\ - Form 10-Q/A

20